We have undertaken this offering, the Backstop Commitment and the Additional Purchase Commitments to further strengthen our balance sheet, and we
intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes and to fund future growth.

12

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2008 and our capitalization (i) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of
20,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, the Backstop Commitment and the CEO Purchase Commitment, assuming a subscription price of
$8.50 per share, and our receipt of the net proceeds from that sale and (ii) on a pro forma as further adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 30,600,000
shares of our common stock in this offering (with no sales under the Backstop Commitment) and the Additional Purchase Commitments, at a subscription
price of $8.50 per share, and our receipt of the net proceeds from that sale. This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated audited and
unaudited financial statements and the notes thereto. See "Incorporation By Reference."

  Actual
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Pro Forma As

Further Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 47,039,000 $ 215,064,000 $ 300,639,000

Total debt  $ 234,684,000 $ 234,684,000 $ 234,684,000

Shareholders' Equity:
Preferred shares, par value $0.25 per share,

3,000,000 shares authorized and none
issued and outstanding at June 30,
2008(1)   —  —  —

Shares of common stock, par value $0.25 per
share, 85,000,000 shares authorized and
42,626,448 shares issued and outstanding
at June 30, 2008, 63,126,448 shares pro
forma as adjusted, and 73,226,448 shares
pro forma as further adjusted  $ 10,657,000 $ 15,782,000 $ 18,307,000

Capital in excess of par   182,749,000  345,649,000  428,699,000
Retained earnings   423,970,000  423,970,000  423,970,000
Treasury shares, at cost, 12,440,015 common

shares at June 30, 2008   (213,310,000)  (213,310,000)  (213,310,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   57,164,000  57,164,000  57,164,000
Deferred compensation   (1,238,000)  (1,238,000)  (1,238,000)

 Total shareholders' equity  $ 459,992,000 $ 628,017,000 $ 713,592,000

  Total capitalization  $ 694,676,000 $ 862,701,000 $ 948,276,000

(1) Table assumes that no shares of Series C Preferred Stock are issued in connection with the Backstop Commitment and the Additional GS Purchase
Commitment. If Shares of Series C Preferred Stock are issued in connection therewith, it would be reflected on this table as a dollar for dollar
reallocation of paid-in-capital from the common share account to the preferred share account.

13

Table of Contents

THE RIGHTS OFFERING

Terms of the Offer

   We are issuing to our record date stockholders transferable rights to subscribe for an aggregate of up to 20,000,000 shares of our common stock. Each